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Seventh Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

  

1277*
India, Colonial, Portuguese India, Joao III, (1521-1527), tin 
dinheiro, 18mm, (4.04 g), obv. cross with I-S/M-A in quarters 
(=Iohannes Senhor MAalacca), rev. armillary sphere, (Shaw 
& Ali, Malacca Coins 20).  Good very fine, brown surfaces, 
rare for issue. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 235, June 23, 2010, (lot 
587).

   

1278*
India, Portuguese India, Diu, anonymous issue, A.D. [17]50, 
silver rupia (600 reis), (11.92 g), obv. crowned arms, rev. 
cross with border partial date around, 50 visible, (KM.24).  
Fine - very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired from Coin Trends, Jnauary 31, 
1996 (item 1484).

  

 

part

1279*
India, Portuguese India, Diu, AE bazaruco, A.D. 1686, 
(KM.6); AE atia 1768, (KM.38), 1799 (9.19 g) (KM.46) 
(illustrated); Goa, AE half tanga nd, (c.1826-1834), 
(KM.249); Colonial Coinage, 1/8th tanga 1881 (KM.307); 
1/4 tanga 1901 (KM.15); silver rupee 1903 (KM.17) 
(illustrated); another 1947, (KM.274), half rupee 1947 
(KM.26), AE tanga 1947 (KM.24).  Nearly fine - extremely 
fine, several scarce. (10)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in packets variously described.

 

1280*
India, Portuguese India, Goa, Maria I (1777-1799 AD), silver 
rupia, AD 1786, (10.76 g), obv. conjoined bust of Maria I 
and Pedro III, rev: Crowned arms, (KM.191).  Very fine with 
inverted A for V in Rvpia, rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired from I.S.Wright (Wynyard) 
December 5, 1996.

 

1281*
India, Portuguese India, Goa, Maria I (1788-1809 AD), silver 
rupia (600 reis), AD 180X, (11.01 g), obv. bust of Maria I, 
rev. crowned arms, (KM.205).  Fine - very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired from Coin Trends February 20, 
1992 (item 2653).

 

part

1282*
India, Portuguese India, Goa, Maria II (1834-1853), AE 
15 reis nd (KM.263), 10 reis 1845 (KM.261), 6 reis 1645 
(KM.259), Luiz I, 10 reis 1871 (KM.303) (illustrated); silver 
rupee 1881 (KM.312); AE half tanga nd. (KM.249).  Very 
good - nearly extremely fine and all scarce. (6)

$120

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection and first four previously from Colonial Coins 
and Medals, Brisbane, 23 February 2009.
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part

1283*
India, French India, Mahe, AE biche 1785 (KM.65) 
(Illustrated); silver 1/5th rupee with P (illustrated), another 
with word Puducheri written in persian and P off flan 
(KM.67); Pondichery, AE doudou obv. fleur-de-lis (2) 
(KM.35), another with rooster c.1836 (KM.52); Danish 
India, Tranquebar, various rulers 4 cash (1807) (KM.155), 
1824 (KM.158), 1844 (KM.161).  Fair - very fine, several 
scarce. (9)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in packets variously described.

  

 

part

1284*
India, British, EIC, Bengal Presidency, Murshidabad type 
rupee, Calcutta Mint, (1793), oblique milled edge (Stevens 
4.18, Prid. 157, KM.99.4); half rupee (KM.97) (damaged); 
quarter rupees (2) (KM.96.1, 115); another silver rupee 
year 45, Farrukhabad mint (KM.69); AE half anna 1195/22 
(KM.127), AE pice, with fish symbol, year 34 (cf.KM.15); 
another year 37 (KM.57); Madras Presidency, one rupee 
1172/6 (KM.415.1) mounted on edge; silver five fanams, 
nd (1805) (KM.351) (illustrated); silver fanam (KM.349); 
AE 1/48th rupee 1794 (KM.394) (illustrated); 1/96th rupee, 
1794, 1797, (KM.392, 397); AE 20 cash 1803 (KM.321).  
Fair - extremely fine. (15)

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in packets variously described.

 

part

1285*
India, British, EIC, Bombay Presidency, 1825 dated silver 
rupee (Pridmore 276, KM.218.2, Stevens 3.18) (2, one 
illustrated); AE pice c.1675 (3) (KM.131-136); AE pice 
1815 (KM.198); 1/4 pice nd (KM.219); another 1/4 anna 
1833/1249 (KM.232).  Fair - very fine. (8)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in packets variously described.

  

 

part

1286*
India, EIC, Bombay Presidency, copper half pice 1821 
(KM.225) (illustrated) rare; half anna 1834 (1249 AH) 
(KM.253) scarce; Madras Presidency all scarce, 5 cash 
1803 (KM.316); 10 cash 1808 (KM.319); 20 cash 1808 
(KM.321) (illustrated); EIC half anna 1835 (KM.447.1), 
Queen Victoria, half anna 1862 (KM.468).  Fine - good very 
fine, several scarce. (7)

$200

 

1287*
India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, in the name 
of Muhammad Akbar II, (AH 1221-1253; AD 1806-1837); 
silver rupee, (11.64 g), Ahmadabad Mint, AH 123X, RY 15, 
Frozen year type, (KM.260.1, cf.Wilkes 4389).  Extremely 
fine with descriptive ticket. 

$100
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part

1288*
India, British, copper quarter annas, various issues including 
EIC Bombay Presidency 1832 (1246) (illustrated), 1833 
(1249) (3), (KM.231.1); 1835 (2) (KM.446); 1876C 
(KM.467); 1903, 1910C, 1911C, 1920, 1939, 1941B 
(KM.502, 512, 530.1, 531).  Fine - extremely fine. (13)

$150

  

 

part

1289*
India, British, copper one pie or 1/12 anna, 1833 (1248) 
(KM.261); 1862 (KM.466); 1883, 1884, 1887, 1891, 
1893, 1894, 1897 (2), 1901 (KM.483); 1904, 1905 (2, one 
illustrated), 1908, (KM.497); 1919, 1928, 1929, 1933, 
1934, 1936 (KM.509); 1939 (KM.526); 1941 (KM.527).  
Fine - uncirculated. (23)

$150

  

 

1290*
India, EIC, William IV, quarter rupee 1835, uncertain 
letter on truncation, (cf.KM.453.3); Queen Victoria 1841 
continuous legend (2, one illustrated), (KM.459); divided 
legend (3, one illustrated), (KM.460).  Mostly toned, first 
coin fine, others nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$150

1291
India, British, EIC, 1835 to Republic, includes half rupees 
1835, 1840 (3, 2 holed), rupees 1835 cut in half, 1862, 
1888B, 1874 dot (holed), 1906, 1910, 1914, 1936, 1941, 
1942, 1943B, 1943L, 1944L, 1944B, 1944 (diamond, 1946B 
(2), 1947B, 1950B, 1954; rupees 1876 (holed), 1917B, 1947, 
1947B, 1964; quarter rupee 1954 (nearly FDC) (in envelope 
by C.E.Pitchfork (16/-); Portuguese India rupia 1881, 1947; 
1/2 tanga 1903.  Poor - nearly FDC. (73)

$200

Ex Dr G.C.Shortland Collection.

  

 

part

1292*
India, British EIC, William IIII, rupee 1835 plain (KM.450.1), 
quarter rupee 1835 (KM.454.4); AE half anna 1835 
(KM.447.1), 1/12 Anna (KM.445); Queen Victoria, 
rupees, 1840 continuous legend, Bombay mint, 19 berries 
small diamonds, plain truncation (KM.457.3) (illustrated); 
another similar Calcutta mint (KM.457.1); another divided 
legend, W.W. in truncation, Bombay mint (KM.458.3) 
(illustrated); half rupee DL, WW incuse (KM.456.2); 1/4 
rupee DL, (KM.453.4); silver 2 annas 1841 continuous 
legend (KM.459); Divided legend (3 varieties); AE half pice 
1853 (KM.464).  Nearly fine - good extremely fine, some 
with cabinet patination, several scarce. (14)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in packets variously described, mostly 
bought in the 1970s, a few earlier.
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part

1293*
India, British, EIC and Imperial, William IV - George VI, 
described in 2x2 holders, 1/12th annas to one rupees, noted 
1919 eight annas, some better grade (illus); also Ceylon from 
George III, 2 stiver 1815 plated, rest 1870 on by types some 
better grade (illus), all in white binder album.  Fine - proof 
FDC. (118)

$800

 

part

1294*
India, British, copper half pice, 1853 (KM.464) (illustrated); 
1862 (KM.466); 1885 (2), 1886, 1887, 1888, 1891, 1893, 
1897, 1898 (KM.484); 1904, 1908, 1909, 1910 (KM.499); 
1912, 1913, 1916, 1918 (BU), 1919, 1920, 1922, 1931, 
1934, 1936 (KM.510); 1940 (KM.528).  Fine - uncirculated. 
(26)

$150

 

part

1295*
India, British, Queen Victoria - George V, silver two annas, 
1862 (2, one illustrated), 1874, 1874C, (KM.469), 1877, 
1878, 1886C, 1888, 1897C, (KM.488), others Edward VII 
- George V (5).  Queen Victoria all very fine - uncirculated, 
others very good - nearly very fine. (15)

$200

 

part

1296*
India, British India, Queen Victoria, as Queen 1862, silver 
rupees, bust A 0/4, another bust B 2/0, reverse II (very rare 
illustrated), another 0/0, (KM.473.1); silver quarter rupees 
1862 (2), (KM.470); 1877 silver rupee as Empress 0/1, 
reverse I, others 1893B, 1901B (KM.492); silver quarter 
rupees 1883 dot, 1884B, 1901 (KM.460); 2 annas 1862 
(KM.469); others 1882, 1887, (KM.488); AE half anna 1862 
(KM.468); 1877 (KM.487); AE quarter annas 1876, 1877, 
1883, 1895 (KM.467, 486); 1/12 anna 1862 (KM.465).  
Very good - very fine. (21)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all in packets variously described.
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part

1297*
India, British, copper-nickel one annas, 1907B (2) (one 
illustrated), 1908B, 1909B, 1910B (2) (KM.504), 1917, 
1925B, 1926C, 1934C, 1935C, 1936B (KM.513); 1939B, 
1940C, 1941C (KM.537), 1943B, 1944B (KM.537a), 
1946B, 1947C (KM.538); half annas various metals 1942 
with .INDIA. (KM.534b.2) (illustrated); 1942 no dots 
(KM.534b.1); 1946 (KM.535.1); one pice 1945 (3), 1947 
(KM.533).  Fine - uncirculated. (26)

$100

  

 

part

1298*
India, British India, Edward VII - George VI, collection of 
issues, silver rupees 1904, 1911 (illustrated) scarce, 1918, 
1938 no dot (illustrated) scarce, 1940 dot, 1941 dot, 1942 
dot, 1943 dot, 1944 dot, 1944 L, 1945 dot, 1945 L; half 
rupee 1928, 1940, 1941, 1942, 1944 (2); quarter rupees 
1905, 1910, 1912, 1940, 1943 (3), 1944, 1945; 2 annas 
1905, 1910, 1917; cupro-nickel 8 annas 1919, 4 annas 
1919; nickel rupee 1947, quarter rupee 1946, 1947; copper, 
pice 1944, 1945, quarter annas 1908, 1935, 1940; 1/12 
(twelfth) annas 1910, 1912, 1917, 1932, 1934.  Very good 
- uncirculated. (45)

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection in packets described.

 

part

1299*
India, British, George V, cupro-nickel eight annas, 1919C, 
(KM.520); cupro-nickel two annas, 1918C, 1935B (KM.516), 
1939C (KM.540).  Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

 

1300*
India, British, George V, silver rupee, 1919C (KM.524).  
Uncirculated. 

$100

In a slab by NGC as MS 62. 

 

   

 

part

1301*
India, Republic, standard coinage, quarter rupee 1954 
(KM.5.3), decimal coinage, bronze one paisa, 1957-1964 
(KM.8-9a) (20), aluminium 1965-1971 (KM.10.1) (16); 
two paise, copper-nickel, 1957-1964 (KM.12.1, 2) (20), 
aluminium, 1965-1970, 1975 (2) (KM..11-13) (15); three 
paise, 1966-1970 (KM.14) (9); five paise, 1962B (3), 1967 
(both sizes), 1974 (5), 1975, 1976, 1977 (KM.18); ten 
paise, cupro nickel 1957B (2) 1959, 1965B (KM.24-5) (4), 
aluminium 1972-1979, 1984 (KM.27-33) (19), twenty paise 
1969B (KM.41); twenty five paise 1973B - 1987B (KM.49) 
(16); also mis-strikes two paise 1971 off centre, ten paise 
1965B wrong collar (round), twenty five paise 1974 off 
centre.  Fine - uncirculated. (137)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 
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part

1302*
India, Republic, decimal coinage, fifty paise, 1970, 1973B (2), 
1973, 1973B, 1975 (2), 1975B, 1976B, 1984B (2) (KM.58, 
61, 62, 63, 65), one rupee, 1975, 1976, 1976B, 1977B 
(2), 1978B (3), 1984B, 1985H (2), 1985B (2); medallic 
coinage, Independence commemorative 'one and two annas' 
(1947) in cupro nickel (KM.BruceX104).  Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (26)

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

 

1303*
India, Republic, decimal coinage, proof fifty paise and 
proof rupee, Bombay Mint, 1964 (KM.56, 76), Death of 
Jawaharlae Nehru.  In Bombay Mint envelopes, FDC. (2)

$400

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1304
India, minors 19th - 20th centuries, also Ceylon (34, 
including proof ten cents 1951).  Poor - FDC. (approx 80)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection. 

1305
India and Islamic, an accumulation of various issues including 
approx 30 very worn Islamic mostly debased silver Ilkanids 
and other local issues and 132 copper Mughal, Sultanate 
and native state issues mostly in very worn condition, 
several are in packets roughly described.  Poor - very good. 
(approx 160)

$80

 

1306*
India, Temple token, domed mosque with six minarets, dated 
AH1232 (1817), reverse Kalima in circle (cf Brotman 6/4), 
silver (31mm) oblique milled edge (23.77g).  Good fine. 

$70

Ex Dr G.C.Shortland Collection. 

 

part

1307*
Ionian Islands, copper one lepta 1857 (KM.34), silver thirty 
lepta, 1849 (4 over?) (KM.35).  Toned very fine. (2)

$100

 

   

  

 

part

1308*
Iran, 1700s to 1900s, mostly silver, includes four medalets, 
including Shah Husain I, (AH 1105-1135), oblong silver five 
shahi, Tabriz Mint (M.2081), Nadir Shah, rupee or ten shahi, 
Mashad mint AH 1153 (AD1740) (cf M.2111); portrait half 
kron, Nasri al din Shah AH1264 (AD1848) (KM.823), others 
(28) plus, Ummayad dirham, Wasit mint, AH97 (715-6), 
Sulaiman (AD715-717).  Fair - extremely fine. (32)

$300

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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1309
Medieval, Islamic and ancient, a mixed group mostly 
uncertain or not identified, as left overs from Dr Sherwin's 
collection, noted: an Antioch on the Orontes large AE30 
of Trebonianus Gallus and Volusian (S.4359); Parthia, 
Mithradates IV, AE chalkos rev. facing bull, (Sell. 82/4); 
Islamic AE (8), Islamic silver (3) including Ghaznavid dirham 
and a Buwayhid dirham, uncertain worn Italian minors etc 
(2).  Fair - fine. (14)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from purchases in the 1970s. 

 

part

1310*
Arab-Byzantine, Umayyad Caliphate, (c.685-692), AE fals, 
18mm, (3.96 [illustrated], 4.10, 4.29 g), Hims (Emesa) mint, 
obv, crowned facing imperial bust, holding globus cruciger, 
K/A**L*/O/N (= "good") to left, bi-hims to right rev, Large 
m, star between annulets above, E/M/I-C/H/C across each 
side, in exergue 'tayyib' (= "good"), (SICA 1, 544 var. [star 
after bi-hims], Album 3524, Wilkes 133).  Fine - very fine 
most with an earthen patina. (3)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

 Ex CNG ESale Auction 336, October 8, 2014 (lot 395) with descriptive 
ticket.

  

  

 

part

1311*
Islamic, Umayyad, a collection of (20) silver dirhams from 
AH 92, 94, 95 (2, one illustrated), 98, 106. 107, 108, 115, 
119, 122 (2), 123 (2, one illustrated), 124 (4, one illustrated), 
130, all from Wasit mint.  Mostly with full flans, nearly fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (19)

$400

Ex Jon Baker Collection, Canberra, for most coins, these from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3592).

 

   

part

1312*
Islamic, Abbasid, a collection of (55) silver dirhams from 
AH 141 to AH 195, for various rulers and mints with 
some duplication, al Basra 141, 143 (2), 144, al Kufa 145, 
al Muhammadiya 150, 152 (2), 153 (2), 155, 161 (2, one 
with Ja'far below illustrated), 168 (2, one with additional 
dots), 169, 180, 181, 182 (2), 186 (5), 191 (2), 192 (3), 193 
(2), 194, Madinat al Salem, 179, 185, 190 (8), 191 (4, one 
illustrated), 193, 194 (2), 195, Tabaristan (rare) 192 (2).  
Mostly with full flans, nearly fine - nearly extremely fine, 
several scarce. (53)

$700
All in envelopes briefly described.

  

1313*
Islamic, Timur (Tamerlane), 1369-1405, AR tanka, 1388-
1405 of uncertain Central Asian mint (probably Samarkand), 
the Kalima in 3-lines within square and the four sucessors 
around, reverse, Arabic script for Sultan Mahmud by order 
(of) Amir Timur, the Defender (MI.1887).  Broad flan of 
nice silver with attractive tone, a little flatly struck in parts, 
nearly very fine. 

$100

1314
Islamic, various silver issues, mostly tiny minors c1700-1800 
(18), single (46mm) Coin Trends 17.12.90 (lot 1460) (1), Sale 
187 (lot 1371 (9), and Sale 90 (9 of 18), J. Anderson, Martin 
Daniel 8.12.88 (12), others (5) in 2x2 holders described, 
includes dirhams AH904, 905, Georgia (2), AH903, 900.  
Fair - very fine. (54)

$150
Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.

1315
Islamic and Indian minors, mostly copper, in packets as 
bought (Spink Australia Sale 21, lot 1208 (37 out of 49); 
Coin Trends Sale 10.3.90, lot 972 (49 out of 69), 30.4.92 
lot 1886 (2 of 13), 30.3.90 (1 of 9); 13.10.94 lot 1508 (16); 
Geoff K.Gray 12.10.85, lot 573 (12); Indian States (10), 
Gupta c1400s ex Oberon 4.5.91 in 2x2 holder.  Poor - very 
fine. (129)

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.
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1316*
Italy, Papal Coinage, Innocent XI, (1676-1689), silver scudo 
(32.18 g), Roma mint. Dated year 2, obv. INNOCEN XI 
PONT MAX A II (triskeles stops), mantled bust right, 
wearing zucchetto; HAMERANVS  F  below, rev. PORTAE 
INFERI N ON PRAEALEBVNT around the facade of St. 
Peter's Basilica, RO MA in exergue, (CNI 17; Muntoni 38 
[piastra]; Berman 2089 [piastra]).  Gilt, has been mounted 
on edge, otherwise good very fine and very rare. 

$800

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Geoff K. Gray Auction Sale 
38, March 12, 1976 (lot 859).

 

1317*
Italy, Normans in Calabria, Roger I (1072-1101), AE 
trifollaro (10.60 g), obv. knight with triangular shield and 
conical helmet, holding flag on long pole, on horse standing 
left, rev. Virgin Mary seated right holding infant Christ, (CNI 
XVIII pg. 287, 15; Biaggi 1583; MEC 14, 93; Sambon 876).  
About fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from V.C. Vecchi list 10, July 1973c (No. 
198),

  

 

1318*
Italy, Apulia (duchi), Salerno (in Campania), Robert 
Guiscard, (1077-1085), AE follaro, obv. bust of Christ facing, 
rev. [XC RE/ X]C IMPE in two lines, (Bellizia 69, Cappelli 
38, MEC 75-82; Vecchi Auction I, Feb. 1-2, 1996 [lot 1256 
realised �175]; William I, (1154-1166), AE follaro fraction, 
obv. palm within dotted border, rev. .W./ RX (as a monogram 
and reversed in two lines, (Bellizia 217, Cappelli 198, MEC 
357-362, Vecchi Auction I, Feb. 1-2, 1996 [lot 1395 realised 
£40].  First overstruck on obverse at 90 degrees, otherwise 
fine and rare; second very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 1799) 
where it realised $150.

  

 

1319*
Italy, Apulia (duchi), Ruggero Borsa, (1085-1111), AE 
follis, 20mm, (2.50 g), Salerno mint (Campania), obv. 
crowned bust facing, holding sceptre, [stars flanking], rev. 
ROG[E]/RI[VS]/DV[X] in three lines; trace of star above, 
(Bellizia 80, CNI XVIII 319, Travaini 87, MEC 14, 111, see 
Vecchi, Auction I, Feb 1-2, 1996 [lot 1267]); William Duke 
of Apulia, (1111-1127), AE fraction, obv. bust of Christ 
facing, rev. cross with letters V-V D-X in corners, (Bellizia 
105, Cappelli 88, Vecchi I, [lot 1283-4]).  First coin nearly 
fine, dark brown patina, second with green patina both with 
rough surfaces, rare. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from CNG eSale 344, February 
12, 2015 (lot 588), for the first coin and the second coin from V.C. Vecchi 
(with his ticket), August 16, 1972.

   

1320*
Italy, Salerno, Anfuso, Princeps of Capua, (1135-1144), AE 
follaro, 13mm, (1.23 g), Capua mint, obv. large cross; A P 
R in quarters; R ligate with cross, rev. soldier on horseback 
to right, (CNI XVIII 1 (Atenulf), Travaini, Monetazione type 
204, MEC 14, 189).  Very fine with brown patina, rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG Mail Bid Sale, 84 May 5, 2010 
(lot 1766).



181

  

 

1321*
Sicily, Normans, Roger II, as Count of Calabria and Sicily, 
and Duke of Apulia, (1105-1154), AE follaro, 19mm, (5.05 
g), struck circa 1127-1130, obv. Roger standing facing, 
holding cross-tipped sceptre and globus cruciger, R/II in left 
field, rev. voided cross fourchee, IC, XC, NI, KA and triangles 
in each quarter, (Spahr 54; MEC 14, 165); together with a AE 
follaro 20mm, (4.42 g), Messina mint,  struck 1127-1130, 
obv. Christ enthroned facing, rev. Roger standing facing, 
holding sceptre and globus cruciger, (MEC 14, 162; Spahr 
53; Biaggi 1216).  Fine - very fine, first with black-green 
patina with lighter undertones, second light brown patina 
worn on obverse, both rare. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 98 (lot 213), September 
29, 2004; second from V.C. Vecchi December 6, 1972.

  

  

 

1322*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Roger II, (1130-1154), AE follaro 
15mm, (2.08 g), Messina mint, dated AH 533 (AD 1138/9), 
obv. almalik almuazzam Rujjr al-mutazz billh 533 in four 
lines, rev. facing bust of Christ, (Travaini, Monetazione 
193, Spahr 62, MEC 14, 197); together with AE mezzo 
(half) follaro, 13.5mm, (1.08 g), Messina mint, struck circa 
1130-1138, obv. Roger II enthroned facing, rev. cross pattee, 
IC, XC, NI, KA, in quarters, (Travaini, Monetazione, 192, 
Spahr 77, MEC 14, 180-2); together with a silver third ducat, 
(terzo di ducale), 15mm, (0.55 g), Palermo mint, dated c.535 
(AD 1140/1), obv. legend in two lines in Arabic, rev. cross 
fourche over saltire, pellets in forks, (MIR 433; Spahr 73; 
MEC 14, 214-6).  First two very fine  with green patina, last 
coin, nearly fine, all rare. (3)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first two from CNG eSales 307 (lot 408) and 
401 (lot 630), last from V.C.Vecchi June 1973 list 9 (item 130). 

 

1323*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Guglielmo I il Malo (the Bad), William 
I, (1154-1166), gold tari, 12mm, (1.34 g), Masina (Messina) 
mint, obv. the king Guglielmo (William) the guide by God 
the commander in Kufic around pelleted circle containing 
four pellets; mint formula and [AH date] in outer margin, 
rev. cross-tipped sceptre; IC-XC/NI-KA across field; annulets 
or pellets flanking upper bar, mint formula and [AH date] 
in outer margin, (Travaini, Monetazione, 287-8, Spahr 87, 
MEC 14, 282-5 var. (central pellet only).  Very fine and 
toned, very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, coming from CNG eSale 312, October 9, 
2013 (lot 298). 

  

 

1324*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Guglielmo (William) I (1154-1166), AE 
kharruba? as a dirham fraction, 10mm, (0.69 g), Palermo 
mint, struck 553-554 AH (1196-1197), posthumous issue, 
"King William the Magnificent" in Arabic in three lines 
across field, lis in center of second line, rev. mint and 
date around eight-rayed star, (Spahr 96; MEC 14, 291); 
another fractional follaro, 12mm, (0.94 g), Messina mint, 
struck c.1155, obv. REX/W in two lines, rev. facing busts 
of the Virgin Mary and Christ Child, (MIR 33; Travaini, 
Monetazione, 302; Spahr 99; MEC 14, 286).  Fine - very fine, 
first with olive patina, traces of silvering on reverse, second 
concave with earthen patina, both rare. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 98 (lot 215, October 
7, 2004, second from I.S. Wright, August 3, 1995.

 

part

1325*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Guglielmo II (William II) il Buono (the 
Good), (1166-1189), silver terzio di Apuliense, 17mm, (0.71 
g), first coinage, Palermo mint, obv. date palm, rev. legend 
in Arabic, (MIR 440, Travaini, Monetazione, 364B, Spahr 
112, MEC 14, 397-8) (illustrated); others AE follaro, (1.72 
g), obv lion head facing, rev. Arabic script, (Spahr 118); 
another half follaro, (1.05 g), obv. legend around REX W/SC 
& S, rev. Arabic script (Spahr 119).  Mostly very fine, all 
very scarce to rare. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 402, July 26, 2017 
(lot 653); second from V.C. Vecchi list 12, January 1974; third from Mark 
Vicenzi, November 25, 1984.
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part

1326*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Guglielmo II (William II) il Buono (the 
Good), (1166-1189), billon dirham fraction, 10mm, (0.52 
g), Palermo mint, obv. al-malik/Ghulyalim/al-muazzam in 
Kufic in three lines, rev. billah/al-mustaizz in Kufic in two 
lines, in center, cross potent flanked by pellets, (Travaini, 
Monetazione, 367, Spahr 116, MEC 14, 400); another 
(1166-1189) AE trifollaro, 25mm, (9.78 g), Messina mint, 
obv. lion's head facing, rev. palm tree, (Spahr 117, MEC 425, 
Biaggi 1231).  First coin good very fine, second coin nearly 
fine, both scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, the first coin from CNG eSAle 325, April 23, 
2014 (lot 835) the second coin from V.C. Vecchi, December 6, 1972.

  

  

 

1327*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Tancred, (1189-1194), silver quarter 
tercenario, 12mm, (0.38 g), Palermo mint, obv. Tanqrir 
malik Siqilliyyah in three lines, rev. TACD/ REX SI/CILE in 
three lines, (Travaini, Monetazione, 118, Spahr 137, MEC 
14, 444-5); another (0.80 g), AE follaro fraction, issued at 
Salerno (Campania) as part of his Sicilian Kingdom, copper 
coinage, obv. castle between two pellets, within a frame, rev. 
.T A./ [.RX.], (MEC 461-465, Cappelli 230, Bellizia 257 
[noted as RRR], Spahr 138, Biaggi 2304); another 14mm, 
(2.21 g), Messina mint, struck 1191-1193, obv. Name and 
title of Tancredi in Arabic, rev. + ROCIRIVS around with 
REX across field, annulet above and below, (CNI XVIII -; 
Travaini, Monetazione type 399; MEC 14, 449-53, Spahr 
139).  Mostly very fine, first very rare, others rare. (3)

$150

Ex CNG eSale 307, July 24, 2013 (lot 413); the second coin from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 1804); the third coin from Jean Elsen List 222, 
(item 630).

  

  

1328*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Enrico (Henry) VI, (1194-1197), billon 
dirham fraction, 11mm, (0.66 g), Palermo mint, struck 
December 1194/5, obv. Harir/qaysar/al-muazzam in Kufic 
in three lines, rev. Z REX/SICIL in two lines, above, cross 
flanked by pellets; pellet below, (Spahr 2; MEC 14, 477-
8); together with Henry VI, Holy Roman Emperor and 
Constance, silver denarius, 16mm, (0.73 g), struck 1194-
1196, obv. HE(ligate) IMPERATOR, short cross pattee, with 
star in second and fourth quarters, rev. C IMPERATRIX, 
AP across field, suspension mark above, (Spahr p.180, 30; 
MEC 486).  Very fine, both scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from CNG eSale 325 April 23, 2014 (lot 
838); second from V.C. Vecchi list 9, June 1973 (No. 108).

  

 

1329*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Federico (Frederick) II, (1197-1250), 
billon denarius, 18mm, (0.75 g), Messina mint, struck 
c.1225, obv. + F. IMPERATOR around cross, three pellets 
in corners 1 and 3, rev. bust of ruler left, IERL'SICIL REX 
around,(Spahr p.197, 113); together with another denarius, 
16mm, (0.70 g), Messina or Brindisi mints, c.1246, obv. and 
rev. similar legends, obv. IP in field, rev. no pellets, (Spahr 
p.201, 137).  Very fine, fine. (2)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first from Spink Numismatic Circular April 
1987 (item 2407); second from V.C. Vecchi, April 1972. 

1330
Italy, Sicily (Regno), billon denarii of Conrado (Conrad) I 
(1250-1254),(0.56 g), (Spahr 158); Conrado (Conrad) II, 
(1254-1258), (0.63 g), (Spahr 168); Manfred (1258-1266), 
(0.49 g), (Spahr 217); Carlo I D'Angio (Charles I), (1266-
1282), (0.77 g) (Spahr 36); all with obv. central monogram, 
rev. cross with additional features.  Mostly very fine, several 
with flan cracks. (4)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, all from Spink Numismatic Circular April 
1987 (items 2412, 2413, 2415); last from November 1996 (item 5355), all 
with detailed tickets. 
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1331*
Italy, Sicily (Regno), Carlo I d'Angio (Charles I), (1266-
1282), silver saluto d'argento or Carlino 25mm, (3.36 g), 
Napoli (Naples mint). obv. + KAROL' IERL' ET SICIL' 
REX, coat-of-arms, rev. + ALE GRA PLEnA DnS TECUm, 
the Annunciation: Archangel Gabriel standing right, holding 
lily and pointing toward the Virgin standing left, orans, both 
wearing nimbus crown; lily in vase between, (cf. Grierson, 
Coins of Medieval Europe C11 (Salute d'oro); MIR 20; 
Pannuti-Riccio 3; MEC 14, 677-9.  Darkly toned, very fine 
minor cut in edge, rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 119 December 
7, 2013 (lot 786).

  

1332*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Peter III of Aragon, Ist of Sicily 
and Constantia, (c,1282-1285), silver pierreale, Messina 
mint, 25mm, (3.19 g), obv. +: P: DEI: GRA: ARAGOn: z 
SICIL: REX:, arms of Aragon, within an octolobe, rev.  + 
COSTA: DEI: GRA: ARAG z SICIL: REGIA, eagle with open 
wings to left, head right, (Spahr 10/11 var., MIR 4, 173).  
Nearly very fine, rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Numismatic Circular April 1987 
(item 2416) with tickets.

  

 

part

1333*
Italy, Sicily, Regno, Giacomo (James ) il gusto (the Just), 
(1285-1295), billon denaro, 15mm, (0.62 g), Group 1, 
Messina mint, obv. + IAC � DEI GRA � crowned head left, 
rev. around + � REX � SICILIE, cross pattee, (Spahr 17; MEC 
14, 769; Biaggi 1309, illustrated), Ex CNG eSale 230 (lot 
502); others similar (2) (Ex Mark Vicenzi November 1983); 
another Federico II, (1296-1337), billon denaro, 16mm, 
(0.54 g), Group 3, Messina mint, obv. + � FRI � T � DEI � GRA 
�, crowned head left, rev. + � REX � SICILI[E:], cross pattee, 
with star in second quarter, (Spahr 36; MEC 14, 780; Biaggi 
1312, illustrated), Ex CNG eSale 230 (lot 503);  another of 
Alphonso (1416-1458) (Spahr 19); another uncertain from 
same period.  Very good - very fine, several scarce. (6)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from CNG and others noted 
above.

 

1334*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, James I (II of Aragon), (1285-
1296), silver pierreale, Messina mint, 24mm, (3.31 g), obv. 
+:IA. DEI. GRA. ARAGON. SICIL REX:, eagle with open 
wings, head right, within an octolobe, rev. + AC. BARCh. 
NONE. COMES, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, (Biaggi 
1308, Lhotka 224, Spahr 3, MIR 179).  Toned, good very 
fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, March 
1982 (item 48 alt.) with ticket.

 

1335*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick II, (1296-1337), 
silver pierreale, Messina mint, 25mm, (3.04 g), obv. 
++FRIDERIC'. T:D'I: GRA:REX:SICIL:, eagle with open 
wings, head right, within an octolobe, rev. +DVC APUL 
PRINCIPAT': CAPUE., arms of Aragon within an octolobe, 
(Biaggi 1311, Spahr 4-5).  Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink, Numismatic Circular, April 1987 
(item 2418) with ticket.

  

1336*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Lodovico (Louis), (1342-
1355), silver pierreale, Messina mint, 22mm, (3.16 g), obv. 
.: LODOVICVS : FELIX .:, eagle with open wings, head 
right, within an octolobe, rev. + DEI : GRA : REX : SICILIE, 
arms of Aragon within an octolobe, (Biaggi 1316, Spahr 10).  
Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 49A, (item 
2339).
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1337*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick III, (1355-1377), 
silver pierreale, Messina mint, 25mm, (3.27 g), obv. 
+FRIDERICUS DEI GRA:REX:SICILE:, eagle with open 
wings, head right, within an octolobe, rev. + AC. ATENARU: 
Z: NEOPATRIE DUX, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, 
M B across, (cf.Biaggi 1311, cf.MIR 194, cf.Spahr 81).  
Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright, Auction Sale 107, July 22, 
1996 (item 6839).

 

1338*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Martin I (the young), (1392-
1409), silver pierreale, Messina mint, 24mm, (3.24 g), obv. + 
MARTIN:D: GRA:REX:SICIL, eagle with open wings, head 
right, within an octolobe, rev. +AC:ATHENAR: NEOPA:
DUX, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, M B across, 
(Biaggi 1341, MIR 220, Spahr 11, MEC 825).  Toned, very 
fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 14 (lot 1161).

 

1339*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, John II, (1458-1479), silver 
pierreale or tari, Messina mint, 24mm, (2.60 g), obv. + 
IOANNES: D: GRA REX:SICI, eagle with open wings, head 
right, within an octolobe, rev. + AC: ATENARVMLAT: 
NEOPAT, arms of Aragon within an octolobe, I I across, 
(Biaggi 1351, Spahr 20).  Toned, very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, July 
1982 (item P191) with ticket.

  

1340*
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Charles V (1519-1556), 
silver testone or two tari, Messina mint, 27mm, (5.74 g), 
obv. CAROLVS IMPERATOR, bust of king with crown to 
left, rev. + REX . SICILIAE, 1552, crowned eagle to right, 
M A across, (MIR 300, Spahr -, 230/231).  Toned, very 
fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Regal Coin Co, Melbourne, March 
1971, with their ticket.

 

1341*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Philip II of Spain, (1554-1598), 
silver 4 Tari, 31mm, (11.66 g), Messina mint, dated 1562 TP 
(Tommaso Paulillo, mintmaster), obv. Armored bust right. 
wearing ruff, around PHILIPP VS D G, rev. Crowned eagle 
facing with wings spread, head left, REX SICILIE 1562, 
(MIR 317/7; Spahr 43 var. [rev. legend]).  Crudely struck, 
otherwise very fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Coin Trends, February 15, 
1991 (item 1496).

 

1342*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Philip III of Spain, (1598-1621), 
silver scudo (or 10 tari), 40mm, (30.39 g), Messina mint, 
dated 1611 DC (Decio Cirino, mintmaster), obv. bust right, 
wearing ruff (ornate collar), three pellets below, around 
PHILIPPVS II[I] DEI GRATIA, rev. crowned coat of arms, 
SICILIAE ET HIS REX 1611, (Dav. 4041, MIR 343/2, Spahr 
5).  Toned, double struck, very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from Spink Australia May 2, 1986, 
previously from Spink Australia Auction Sale 17 (lot 2370) from the Alan 
Whiting Collection.
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1343*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Philip III of Spain, (1598-1621), 
silver 4 Tari, 30mm, (10.40 g), Messina mint, dated 1612 
DF A Don Francesco Abate, mintmaster, obv. Armored bust 
right. wearing ruff, around PHILIPP III D G, rev. Crowned 
eagle facing with wings spread, head left, REX SICILIA 1612, 
(MIR 347/7; Spahr 29/31).  Crudely struck, otherwise very 
fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from J. Anderson, Sydney dealer, 
1990. 

 

1344*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Philip III of Spain, (1598-1621), 
silver 3 Tari, 25mm, (7.91 g), Messina mint, dated 1609 DC 
(Decio Cirino, mintmaster), obv. crowned bust left. wearing 
ruff (ornate collar), three pellets below, around PHILI III D 
G, rev. cross fleuree, crown at each end, REX SICILIE 1609, 
(Spahr 46/43).  Toned, very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from J. Anderson, Sydney Dealer 
1990.

 

1345*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Philip IV of Spain, (1621-
1665), silver 4 Tari, 28mm, (10.55 g), Messina mint, dated 
1649 FM, obv. Armored bust right. wearing ruff, around 
PHILIPP IIII D G, 4 dots below, rev. Crowned eagle facing 
with wings spread, head left, REX SICILIAE 1649, (MIR 
350/20; KM.21 Spahr 22).  Crudely struck, otherwise very 
fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Colonial Coins and Medals, 
list 25, July 31, 1996 (item 1519).

  

  

 

part

1346*
Italy, Sicily, Carlo di Borbone, (1734-1759), silver tari 1739, 
obv. CAR D G SIC REX, bust laureate to right, rev. around 
FAV COR AN, F N acrossm crowned eagle facing head 
left, below 1739, (KM.5.5 rare) (Illustrated); another silver 
half tari 1751, Palerno mint, obv. laureate bust right, CAR 
D G SIC ET HIE/S F, rev. facing eagle head left, around RE 
- SI - ET - HI, 1751. (Spahr 140, MIR 582, KM.5.3b rare) 
illustrated; others of Charles II (1665-1700), AE grano 1699 
(Eklund 394); AE 3 cavalli (Eklund 393); Victor Amadeus II 
(of Savoy), AE tornese Palerno mint, 1716, 1717 (illustrated, 
Ex Heyde Collection, Geoff K. Gray Sale 30 December 7, 
1973 [lot 889 part] 1718, (Eklund 399).  Very good - good 
very fine. (7)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from B.A. Seaby November 
1965, Geoff K. Gray Sale 30 lot 889 [4 coins]; W. Fleming 1973 and Coin 
Trends 1991. 

 

1347*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Ferdinand III of Borbone, (1759-
1816), silver 12 Tari, 39mm, (26.97 g), Palerno mint, dated 
1796 NdOV Nicola d'Ogremont Vigevi, mintmaster, obv. 
Armored bust right, around FERDINANDUS D G SICIL 
ET HIER REX, rev. eagle facing with wings spread, head 
left, HISPA - NIA - RUM - INFANS 1796, (Dav. 1424, 
KM.C36, MIR 603/1, Spahr 20).  Toned, nearly very fine 
and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Ross Suttons Coin Auction, 
October 29, 1983 (lot 85).
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1348*
Italy, Sicily (as a kingdom), Ferdinand III of Borbone, (1759-
1816), silver 12 Tari, 39mm, (27.19 g), Palerno mint, dated 
1810, V B Vicenzo Beninati, mintmaster, obv. Armored bust 
right, around FERDINANDUS III D G REX, rev. eagle facing 
with wings spread, head left, UTR SIC HIER INFANS HISP 
1810, (Dav. 164, KM.C50a, MIR 640/4, Spahr 138).  Toned, 
good very fine and very scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Max Stern, December 6, 
1981.

 

1349*
Italy, Naples and Sicily, Friedrich III of Aragon, (1496-1501), 
silver carlino, 28mm, (3.99 g), struck by the Mintmaster 
Gian Carlo Tramontano, obv. Crowned bust right; T behind, 
rev. flaming book (eight flames and eight "flamelettes"), (cf. 
CNI XIX pg. 246, 19; Pannuti 5; Biaggi 1706).  Toned, good 
very fine and rare. 

$600

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
108 (lot 2100).

 

part

1350*
Italy, Naples and Sicily (as a kingdom), Ferdinand III of 
Borbone, (1759-1816), various minor issues, silver carlino 
1794 (KM.53); AE 3 cavalli 1792 (KM.31); AE 12 cavalli 
or grama 1792 (KM.39); AE 10 tornesi 1798 (KM.51) 
(illustrated); AE 6 tornesi 1801 (KM.76); as Ferdinand I AE 5 
tornesi 1819 (KM.121a); Neapolitan Republic, AE 6 tornesi 
year 7 (1799), (KM.82.1); Joseph Napoleon, silver lira, 1812 
(KM.109); AE 3 grana 1810 (KM.102); AE 3 grana 1804 
(Sicily only), (KM.45); another AE 2 grana 1810 (KM.101); 
Francesco I (Francis I), AE 10 tornesi 1825 (KM.133).  
Mostly very good - fine, several scarce. (12)

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, previously from local dealers and collectors 
c.1970-early 1990s.

  

  

 

   

 

part

1351*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand IV, copper 
tornesi (6 caveli), 1791P (KM.C.33), ten tornesi 1798 (2) 
(KM.C.51), French Occupation, Joachim Murat silver lire 
1813 (KM.257); Two Sicilies, Francis I, ten tornesi 1825 
(KM.293); Ferdinando II, 1839 (KM.331) (2), silver five 
grana 1838 (KM.326), ten grana 1836 (KM.323), sixty 
grana, 1835 (KM.324), one hundred and twenty grana 
1834 (KM.309), 1857, 1859 (KM.370).  Very good - good 
very fine. (13)

$450
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1352*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Francesco I, (1825-1830), 
120 Grana 1825, 38mm, (27.44 g), obv. FRANCISCVS I DEI 
GRATIA REX, bare head to right, 1825 below, rev. REGNI 
VTR SIC ET HIER, G 120, crowned and with wreathed 
arms, (KM.137, Dav. 171).  Unevenly toned, very fine/good 
very fine, scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Australian Numismatic Co, Sale 72 
February 27, 1992 (lot 5760).

  

 

part

1353*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand II (1830-1859), 
60 Grana 1836, 31mm, (13.71 g), obv. FERDINANDVS II. 
- DEI GRATIA REX, 1836, bare head to right, rev. REGNI 
VTR. - SIC. ET HIER, G 60, crowned arms, (KM.152a) 
(illustrated); together with a 10 grana, 1837 (2.30 g), 
(KM.150a); and a 10 grana 1855 (2.20 g) (KM.150c); 
together with AE 10 tornesi 1852, (KM.148b) (illustrated), 
and a two tornesi 1858 (KM.145b).  Very fine or better. 
(5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends, June 20, 1996 (item 826), 
second coin from MCC Sale 119 January 16, 1982 (lot 647), the rest from 
other dealers.

 

1354*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand II, 
(1830-1859), 120 Grana 1840, 37mm, (27.49 g), obv. 
FERDINANDVS II DEI GRATIA REX, bare head to right, 
1840 below, rev. REGNI VTR SIC ET HIER, G 120, crowned 
arms, (KM.153b, Dav. 174).  Lightly toned blue and gold 
very  fine, scarce. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R. Roberts December 19, 1981. 

 

1355*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand II, 
(1830-1859), 120 Grana 1857, 37mm, (27.32 g), obv. 
FERDINANDVS II DEI GRATIA REX, bare head to right, 
1857 below, rev. REGNI VTR SIC ET HIER, G 120, crowned 
arms, (KM.153c, Dav. 175).  Lightly toned, has once been 
edge mounted, nearly very fine, scarce. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R. Roberts August 11, 1972. 

 

1356*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Francesco II, (1859-1869), 
10 Tornesi, 1859, 38mm, (30.24 g), obv. FRANCISCVS II 
D. G. REGNI VTR. SIC. ET HIER. REX, bare head to left, 
rev. TORNESI/10, dated 1859, heraldic lis above, (KM.159).  
Very fine/good very fine, scarce. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Numisphil, Venice, September 20, 
1977. 
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1357*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples and Sicily, Francesco II, (1859-1869), 
120 Grana 1859, 38mm, (27.42 g), obv. FRANCISCVS II DEI 
GRATIA REX, bare head to left, 1859 below, rev. REGNI 
VTR SIC ET HIER, G 120, crowned arms, (KM.161, Dav. 
176).  Unevenly toned, very fine/good very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R. Roberts, December 23, 1980. 

 

1358*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Ferdinand IV of Bourbon (1799-1805) (2nd reign), 120 
Grana 1805, 38mm, (27.23 g), obv. FERDINANDVS IV. 
D. G. REX, draped bust to right, 1805 below, rev. VTR. 
SIC. HIER. HISP. INF, G 120 below, crowned arms, L - D 
across, (KM.99.3, M.348, MIR.424, Dav. 162).  Lightly 
toned, nearly very fine/very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends November 16, 1992 
(item 1274).

 

1359*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples, Ferdinand I (IV), King of the two 
Sicilies (1816-1825), 120 Grana 1818, 37mm, (27.37 g), obv. 
FERD.I.D.G.REGNI SICILIARVM ET HIER.REX. crowned 
head to right, 1818 below, rev. HISPANIARVM INFANS G 
120, crowned arms, (KM.126a, Dav. 170).  Lightly toned, 
fine/very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Coinfinders, Melbourne, November 
24, 1985.

 

1360*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples, Charles II, as Count of Anjou and 
Provence, (1285-1309), silver carlino or gigliato, 25mm, 
(3.82 g), struck at Naples, after 1303, obv: +KAROL' SCD' 
DEI GRA IERL' ET SICIL' REX, king facing, seated on 
lion throne, rev. +HONOR REGIS IUDICIUM DILIGIT, 
cross fleury with fleur de lis in angles, (MEC 686, MIR 24, 
CNI 19, Pannuti-Riccio 3, Biaggi 1630).  Nearly very fine, 
slightly bent, scarce. 

$150

Ex L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired from Peter Brooks, Brisbane March 
29, 1987.

It was this reverse which gave the coin the name "Gigliato", which became 
a very popular trading coin in Angevine controlled and influenced lands and 
in the eastern Mediterranean where it was heavily imitated.  

 

part

1361*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples, Charles II, as Count of Anjou and 
Provence, (1285-1309), billon denaro (denarius), 17mm, 
(0.75 g), struck 1290-1292, obv. facing crowned bust, 
rev. voided cross fleuree, (CNI XIX pg. 18, 28, MEC 14, 
689) (illustrated); another similar, 17mm, (0.63 g); another 
Napoli, Giovanna I d'Angio (Joanna) (1343-1347), billon 
denarius, 14mm, (0.36 g), obv.+ IOhAnnA DEI GRATIA, 
coat of arms, rev. traces of IERL ET SICILIE REGINA, cross 
with four lilies, (CNI 34, Pann. 3, Biaggi 1641).  Fine - nearly 
very fine, second with flan crack, scarce. (3)

$150

Ex L.J. Sherwin Collection, first coin from CNG eSale 98 October 7, 2004 
(lot 210); second and third coins from Jean Elsen, Sale 98, December 13, 
2008 (lot 891). 

 

1362*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples, Charles II, as Count of Anjou 
and Provence, (1285-1309), silver carlino, 25mm, (3.26 g),  
Naples mint, struck 1285/90-1302, obv. Ducal coat-of arms 
of Jerusalem and Anjou, legend around, rev. +AuE GRACIA 
PLEnA DnS TECuM, the Annunciation, Archangel Gabriel 
standing right, pointing finger at Virgin Mary, standing 
left, lilies in vase between, (CNI XIX pg. 16, 5 var. (AuE; 
TECuM), Pannuti 2 (Saluto), MEC 14, 684, Biaggi 1629, 
Thomsen No.2527).  Good very fine, very scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 
2608). 
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1363*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples, Roberto, il Saggio (Robert of 
Anjou) (The Wise) King of "Sicily", (1309-1343), silver 
gigliato 26mm (3.83 g), Naples mint, obv. + ROBERT DEI 
GRA IERL ET SICIL REX, king seated facing on leonine 
throne, holding transverse lis-tipped sceptre and globus 
cruciger, rev. +hONOR REGIS  IuDICIu  DILIGIT around, 
ornate cross fleuree, lis in each quarter, (CNI XIX 46; Pannuti 
2; MEC 14, 713).  Nearly extremely fine, light golden tone 
in devices. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from B.A. Seaby, Coin and Medal 
Bulletin June 1979, (item P125) with ticket.

  

1364*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Alfonso I il Magnanimo (the 
Magnanimous) d'Aragona, (1442-1458), silver carlino, 
27mm, (3.54 g), obv. + ALFOnSVS D G R ARA S C VL 
(single annulet stops), royal coat-of-arms; Aragon in first 
and fourth quarters, rev. + DnS m ADIVT ET EGO D In mE 
(single annulet stops), Alfonso seated facing on lion throne, 
holding sceptre and globus cruciger, S in left field, (CNI XIX 
112; cf.Pannuti-Riccio 3e for type, MIR 54/6, MEC 14, 858-
869).  Nearly very fine, toned, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from B.A. Seaby, Coin and Medal 
Bulletin February 1982, (item P19) with ticket.

  

1365*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Ferdinando I (Don Ferrante), (1458-
1494), silver coronato 25mm, (3.63 g), third Coinage, 
Class 2, Napoli (Naples) mint, struck 1472-1488, obv. 
+ FERDINANDVS D G R SICILI IER VN, cross potent; 
annulet and double annulet stops, rev. CORONATVS QA 
LEGITIME CERTA, crowned bust right; annulet and double 
annulet stops, (Grierson, Coins of Medieval Europe, p.185-6; 
MIR 67; Pannuti-Riccio 13; MEC 14, 973).  A few minor 
edge cuts, nearly extremely fine, with great metal for issue, 
rare. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, purchased from G. Anderson, Sydney dealer, 
March 23, 1987.

 

1366*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Ferdinando I (Don Ferrante), (1458-
1494), silver coronation 24mm, (3.59 g), fourth coinage, 
Group b1. Napoli (Naples) mint, Gian Carlo Tramontano, 
mint master, struck 1488-1494, obv. FERANDVS ARAGON 
REX SI HISRV, crowned and armored bust right; I to left; 
annulet and double annulet stops, rev. IVSTA TV ENDA, 
Archangel Michael right, spearing dragon to lower right; 
banner on spear end, (CNI XIX 485, cf.Pannuti-Riccio 18b 
[for type], MIR 70/2, MEC 14, 1001).  A few weak areas 
of legend, toned, very fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, purchased from M.R.Roberts, Sydney dealer, 
February 21, 1985.

  

 

1367*
Italy, Napoli (Regno). Ferdinando I (Don Ferrante), (1458-
1494), silver carlino 25mm, (3.55 g), first Coinage, Napoli 
(Naples) mint, Salvatore Miraballo, mintmaster, struck 
1458-1459, obv. + FERDInAnDVS D G R SI I Vn, royal 
coat-of-arms; double annulet stops, rev. + DnS m AIVT 
EGO DE In mE, Ferdinando, seated facing on throne with 
lion rampant supports; M (mintmaster initial) to left; double 
annulet stops. (cf.CNI XIX 682, cf.Pannuti-Riccio 21d; MIR 
72/4, cf.MEC 14, 951); together with AE cavallo, 17mm, 
(1.70 g), Napoli (Naples) mint, obv. FERDIN NDVS REX, 
radiate and draped bust right, rev. EQVITAS + REGNI, horse 
standing right on ground line; annulet stops. (CNI XIX 932 
var. [rev. legend], cf. Pannuti-Riccio 41 (for type); MEC 14).  
Good fine - very fine, both scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, bought from Coin Trends, August 30, 1991, 
the second coin from V.C. Vecchi August 16, 1972. 
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1368*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Alfonso II (of Aragon), (1494-1495), 
silver carlino (coronato), 26mm, (3.95 g), obv. ALFONSVS II 
D GR SICIIE VN, the Angel Michele, with lance slaying the 
dragon, with I to left (Gian Carlo Tramontano, mintmaster 
1488-1514), rev. CORONAVIT ET VNXIT MANVS T, the 
king enthroned in his court, assisted by a bishop, (CNI XIX 
220, 84, Pannuti-Riccio 3a, MEC 14, 1032, MIR 89/1).  
With some golden highlights in legend, lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine, rare. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, purchased from Jean Elsen Auction Sale 81, 
September 9, 2004 (lot 1338).

 

1369*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Carlo I di Spagna (Carlo V, Sacro 
Romano Impero), (1516-1554), silver half ducat, 34mm, 
(14.84 g), Napoli (Naples) mint, Giovan Battista Ravaschieri, 
mintmaster, struck 1548-1554, obv. laureate and cuirassed 
bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder; (IBR) to left, rev. 
crowned, double-headed eagle with coat-of-arms on breast, 
(Pannuti-Riccio 14-15 var.; MIR 135).  Bright, good very 
fine, flan crack, scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection from CNG eSale 333, August 20, 2014 (lot 
450). 

 

1370*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Carlo I di Spagna (Carlo V, Sacro 
Romano Impero), (1516-1554), silver tari, 30mm, (5.94 g), 
obv. bust right, R behind, rev. crowned and draped coat-of-
arms of over double-headed imperial eagle, (CNI XIX 387; 
Pannuti 19).  Very fine, double struck on parts of the coin. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 253, April 6, 2011 (lot 
483). 

   

part

1371*
Italy, Naples, The Spanish Kings, Charles V, (1516-1556), 
silver cinquina, 15mm, (0.67 g), struck at Naples, obv. 
PLVS VLTRA around with pillars of Hercules in centre, 
IBR between them, rev. R ARAGO VTRIVS SI around, 
with the Golden Fleece and branch above in centre, (MIR 
151/7); another Joanna, Regent for Charles V, (1516-1519), 
billon grano, 19mm, (2.12 g), obv. + LETICIA : POIVKL, 
I C initials separated by large pellets and crowned within 
inner solid border, rev. around I V S T V.., cross with lugged 
limbs within dotted inner border, (MIR 122, Eklund 330); 
Kingdoms of Naples & Sicily, Charles II of Spain. (1665-
1700), silver tari 26mm, (5.24 g), 1686, obv. crowned shield, 
rev. globe with raised date, crown above crossed fasces and 
cornucopiae, (MIR 298/5; KM 104) (illustrated).  Nearly 
fine - very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, first and last coins from Geoff K. Gray Sale 
30 December 6, 1973 (lot 659) from the G.C. Heyde Collection; second coin 
from Oberon Coins, April 24, 1988 from the Alan McRae collection.

 

1372*
Italy, Napoli, Filippo II, (king of Spain), (1556-15980, silver 
half ducat, 33mm, (14.12 g), Giovanni Battista Ravaschiero 
mintmaster, Naples mint, obv. armored bust right; IBR 
monogram behind, rev. crowned coat-of-arms, (cf.CNI 138, 
MIR 160, Pannuti 15).  Very fine with light porosity, minor 
deposit on reverse. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 312, October 9, 2013 (lot 
293). 

 

1373*
Italy, Napoli, Filippo II, (king of Spain), (1556-1598), silver 
carlino, 22mm, (2.41 g), Second Period, Napoli (Naples) 
mint, Germano Ravaschieri, mintmaster; Vincenzo Porzio, 
trial master; dated 1577, obv. PHILIP D G REX ARA VTR 
SI 1577, radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust left; GR/(VP) 
monograms to right, rev. FIDEI/DEFEN/SOR in four lines; 
above, cross fourchee with pellets in angles flanked by 
quadrilobes; all within wreath, (cf.CNI XX 1099 (for type), 
Pannuti-Riccio -,  MIR 181/3).  Very fine, toned, rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 318, January 15, 2014 
(lot 990), coming from the Archer M. Huntington Collection (HSA 
1001.1.26672).
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1374
Italy, Napoli, Philip II of Spain (1556-1598) 1/2 Carlino 
Naples mint (1.31 g), (CNI XX, 89, 780); another, AE 
tornesi, 1588, (7.42 g), rev. cornucopiae, (CNI XX, 142, 
1207); Philip III (1598-1621), silver 15 grani, Naples mint, 
161-, (2.62 g), obv. PHILIP III REX HI, bust of king left; at 
right FC/C, rev.. SVFFICIT OMNIB, castle with three towers, 
above animals, below 161[8], (MIR 208/1; Pannuti-Riccio 
14); another, silver carlino, Naples mint, 1621. Giovanni 
Francesco Citarella, mintmaster; Michele Cavo, trial master; 
obv. radiate, draped and armoured bust right, FC/C to left, 
rev. IN HOC SIGNO VINES, large cross potent, 1621 
below, (cf.CNI XX 380; cf.Pannuti-Riccio 19a (for type); 
MIR 211/1); another carlino (0.91 g), (1636), legends both 
sides, obv. PAX ET/VBER TAS, rev. PHIL/III D C R/ HISP, 
(CNI XX, 422-436).  Mostly very good, several clipped, 
some scarce. (5)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, acquired mostly from Sydney or local dealers 
in the 1977-1993 in packets described. 

 

part

1375*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Filippo IIII (Philip IV of Spain), (1621-
1665), AE 2 Grana or 4 Tornese, 33mm, (11.90 g), dated 
1622, obv. crowned and draped bust left, rev. denomination 
in four lines; all within wreath, (CNI XX 128; Heiss 19; KM 
-); another, nine cavalli, (8.56 g), 27mm 1626, obv. bust 
left, rev. castle, (CNI 410, MIR 263/5); Carlo II (Charles 
II of Spain), (1665-1700), AE two grani, (7.43 and 8.28 
g), uncertain dates, obv. bust to right, rev. arms, (Eklund 
390); another, silver carlino, 1685, (2.63 g), obv. bust to 
right CAROLVS II D G REX HISP E NAE, around, rev. 
MAIESTATE SECVRVS above, lion seated to left, crown 
on left, (Pannuti Riccio 31; MIR 301/5); another, silver 
tari or 20 grano, obv. CAR II D G REX HISP ET NEAP 
around, crowned, draped, and cuirassed bust to right, rev. 
badge of the Order of the Golden Fleece, AG/A to left, GXX 
below, date 1698 above, all within ornate frame, (MIR 300) 
(illustrated).  Fair - fine. (6)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, several from Geoff K. Gray Auction 30 
December 7, 1973, (lot 889) from the G.C. Heyde Collection others from 
W. Fleming April 14, 1981, I.S. Wright, August 3, 1995 and the last coin 
from MCC Coin Auction 122, July 24, 1982 (lot 536).

 

1376*
Italy, Napoli, Charles II, (king of Spain), (1674-1700), silver 
ducato, 42mm, (27.81 g), Napoli (Naples) mint, Germano 
Ravaschieri, mintmaster; Vincenzo Porzio, trial master; 
dated 1684, obv. CAROLVS II D G HISPANIAR E NEAP 
REX Draped and armored bust to right, with collar of the 
Golden Fleece; below, IM (Giovanni Montemain, engraver), 
rev. VNVS NON SVFFICIT within fluttering belt; below, 
crowned scepter between two hemispheres and, in the circle, 
below, AG / A (Andrea Giovane, mint master and Marco 
Antonio Ariani, test master) - 1684, (Pannuti-Riccio 1. MIR 
292, DAV. 4045).  Toned, good fine, scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Paul Davies, Quisley, York. UK, March 
8, 1981.

 

1377*
Italy, Napoli (Regno), Carlo II di Spagna, (Charles II of 
Spain), (1665-1700), silver ducato 41mm, (25.20 g), Napoli 
(Naples) mint, Andrea Giovane, mintmaster, Marco Antonio 
Ariani, trial master, dated 1689, obv. crowned, draped, and 
cuirassed bust right, legend around, AG/A to left, M below, 
rev. crowned coat-of-arms, shield within ornate frame, legend 
around, (CNI XX 292; Pannuti-Riccio 2a; MIR 293/1).  
Nearly very fine, toned, scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 253, April 6, 2011 (lot 
484).
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1378*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Charles II, (1665-1700), 
silver ducato (100 grana), 39mm, (21.66 g), dated 1693, obv. 
crowned bust right, CAR.II.D.G. REX. HISP. ET. NEAP, rev. 
golden fleece suspended, date at top, G 100 below, all within 
wreath, (Dav. 4047).  Toned, very fine or better, scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Austyralia Sale 18, April 17, 
1986 (lot 1535). 

 

   

 

1379*
Italy, Naples under Austrian Rule, Charles VI, (1711-1734), 
silver 24 grana, 26mm, (4.93 g), dated 1730, obv. crowned 
bust right, CAROL:VI D:G: ROM: IMP, rev. crowned 
arms, HIERUS AL UTRIUS SIC, date at lower left, G 24 
at lower right, (MIR 323, Pann 12); another Charles III of 
Borbonne, king of Naples and Sicily, (1734-1759), silver 
five grani, 1755, 16mm, (0.98 g), obv. king bust right, rev. 
Abundantia seated with date in exergue, (KM.13)); another 
AE grano (12 cavalli), 1756, 27mm, (5.77 g), obv. bust right, 
rev HILA/RI/TAS within a frame date below (KM.5).  Fine 
- very fine, toned. (3)

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Status Auctions Sale 333, June 2, 2017, 
(lot 7096); second coin from Coin Trends July 2, 1992 (lot 1650); third coin 
from J. & P. O'Connor Sydney coin dealer November 8, 1986.

 

1380*
Italy, Naples under Austrian Rule, Charles VI, (1711-1734), 
silver piastra (120 grana), 40mm, (25.15 g), dated 1733, 
obv. crowned bust right, CAROL:VI D:G: ROM: IMP, rev. 
crowned bust, HIERUS UTR: SIC, date at lower left, G 
120 at lower right, (Dav. 1396, MIR 317/1, Pann 2, CNI 
45).  Toned, has possibly been mounted, nearly very fine, 
scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 17, November 27, 
1985 (lot 2365), from the Whiting Collection.

  

1381*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Charles III of Bourbon (1734-1759), piastra of 120 Grana 
1734, Naples mint, 41mm, (24.81 g), obv. crowned coat 
of arms, rev. personification of the Sebeto river sitting by 
the sea; in the background the smoking Vesuvius (CNI XX, 
539/19, Pannuti-Riccio 23a. MIR 334/2.).  Nearly fine with 
flan adjustment marks, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Geoff K. Gray, November 14, 1986 
(lot 289), from C. Pitchfork Collection, Spink Australia Sale 17 (lot 2367), 
Whiting Collection, previously from M.R. Roberts c.1972.
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1382*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Charles III of Bourbon (1734-1759), piastra of 120 Grana 
1747, 39mm, (24.89 g), obv. CAR UTR SIC REX & MAR 
AMAL REG, cojoined busts of Charles and Maria Amalia 
of Saxony to right, rev. seated figure to left with infant, 
FIRMATA SECURITAS above, CAR & AMAL� PHILIP�/ 
POPVL�SPES NAT /A�1747 in exergue, (CNI 38, Pannuti-
Riccio 28a, Daven. 1398, KM.C.24).  Toned, fine and 
rare. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern, Melbourne dealer, November 
22, 1981. 

Coined on the occasion of the birth of the royal infant Philip on 13 June 
1747. With the legend SIGNED SECVRITAS, that is "confirmed security", 
we have an example of political propaganda: with the birth of Philip the 
continuation of the Bourbon dynasty (POPUL SPES, hope of people) is 
confirmed and therefore also the independence of the Kingdom.

 

1383*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Charles III of Bourbon (1734-1759), piastra of 120 Grana 
1754, Naples mint, 41mm, (24.66 g), obv. bust of king to 
right, rev. crowned arms, (Pannuti Riccio 30; MIR 337/4; 
Gig. 32b, KM.C.25).  Very good with adjustment marks on 
reverse, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends May 6, 1999 (item 893). 

 

1384*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Ferdinand IV of Bourbon (1759-1799), piastra of 120 Grana 
1772, 40mm, (24.97 g), birth of princess Maria Theresa 
cojoined busts of Ferdinand and Maria Carolina to right, 
rev. seated figure to left with infant, FECVNDITAS above, 
M THERESIA NATA NON IVN I in exergue, (CNI 38, 
Pannuti-Riccio 47, Daven. 1403, KM.C.65).  Toned, fine 
and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts, Sydney dealer, April 
23, 1982. 

Coined on the occasion of the birth of the royal infant Maria Theresa, on 6 
June 1772 and died April 13, 1807 in childbirth. 

 

1385*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Ferdinand IV of Bourbon (1759-1799), piastra of 120 
Grana 1788, 42mm, (26.98 g), obv. FERDINAN IV D G 
SICILIAR ET HIE REX, draped bust and cuirassed to right, 
rev. HISPANIAR - INFANS 1788, crowned arms, C - C. 
below, (Pannuti Riccio 53, MIR 370/8 var, KM.66a, Dav. 
1406 var.).  With flan adjustment marks on reverse, otherwise 
good fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from I.S. Wright, Status Auction Sale 74, 
July 18, 1992 (lot 1679). 
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1386*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Ferdinand IV of Bourbon (1759-1799), AE 9 Cavelli, 24mm, 
(5.02 g), dated 1791, obv. Bust right with flowing hair, P 
below, rev. castle, denomination (C 9) and date (1791), 
(Pannuti 125; KM 37).  Good very fine with smooth brown 
patina, a few flan flaws, scarce in this condition. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from CNG eSale 151 November 1, 2006 
(lot 304). 

 

1387*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Ferdinand IV of Bourbon (1759-1799), piastra of 120 
Grana 1791, 42mm, (26.89 g), obv. FERDINANDVS IV ET 
M CAROLINA VNDIQ FELICES, cojoined bust to right, 
rev. SOLI REDVCI, band of the Zodiac with the signs of 
Libra, Scorpio, Sagittarius, Capricorn (those of the months 
following the departure of the sovereigns) and the Sun 
illuminating the globe; the initials AP / M; on either side of 
the globe, (Pannuti-Riccio 59; MIR 372; Gig. 59, Dav. 1407, 
KM. C 68).  Toned, good fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from J. & P. O'Connor, July 7, 1981. 

 

1388*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Ferdinand IV of Bourbon (1759-1799), 20 Grana 1798, 
(4.53 g), obv. FERDINAN IV D G SICILIAR ET HIE 
REX, draped bust and cuirassed to right, P below, rev. 
HISPANIAR - INFANS 1788, crowned arms, A - P across, 
G20 below (KM.57, Pannuti Riccio 87, MIR 386).  Very 
fine and scarce. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from M.R. Roberts January 29, 1982. 

 

 

1389*
Italy, Naples under Spanish Rule, Kingdom of Naples, 
Ferdinand IV of Bourbon (1759-1799), piastra of 120 Grana 
1798, 40mm, (27.37 g), obv. FERDINAN IV D G SICILIAR 
ET HIE REX, draped bust and cuirassed to right, P below, 
rev. HISPANIAR - INFANS 1788, crowned arms, A - P 
across, (KM.66b, Dav. 1409).  With a few flan adjustment 
marks on reverse, otherwise fine and scarce. 

$80

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Ross Sutton (Suttle Coins) Postal Auction 
Sale, April 3, 1976 (lot 122). 

 

1390*
Italy, Italian States, Neapolitan Republic-Parthenopean, 
silver 12 Carlini, Anno 7 (1799), (27.24 g), obv. Liberty 
standing right, holding pole with liberty cap and large fasces, 
rev. Value within wreath, (Dav.1410, Cr.84.2).  Nearly very 
fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Auction 38 (lot 
1893).

 

1391*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples, Joseph Napoleon (1806-1808), 
120 Grana 1808, 38mm, (27.45 g), obv. IOSEPH NAPOL. D. 
G. VTR. SICIL. REX, bare head to left, rev. PRINC. GALLIC. 
- MAGN. ELECT. IMP.// 1808 .G.120 below, crowned arms, 
(KM.100, Pannuti Riccio 3, M.409, MIR.424, Dav. 165).  
Lightly toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen, Belgium, Sale 82 (lot 2003) 
(350 Euros). 
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1392*
Italy, Kingdom of Naples, Joachim Murat (1808-1815), 12 
carlini or piastr, 1809, 39mm, (27.42 g), obv. GIOACCHINO 
NAPOL. RE DELLE DUE SICIL DUE, bare head to left, rev. 
*PRINCIPE E GRAND' AMMIRAGLIO DI FRANCIA, 
DODICI/ CARLINI/ 1809 in centre, wreath around, 
(KM.103, Pag. 46, MIR.434, Dav. 166).  Lightly toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen, Belgium, Sale 382 (lot 
1681) (500 Euros). 

  

  

  

  

 

lot 1393 part

1393*
Italian States, Kingdom of Napoleon, Napoleon I, copper one 
centesimo 1801M (KM.1.2); copper soldi 1811 (2), 1813M 
(KM.3.2); silver five soldi 1810, 1812 (2), 1813M (KM.5.1); 
ten soldi 1811M, 1814M (KM.6.1), 1812N (KM.6.2); one 
lire 1810M (KM.8.1); two lire 1812V (KM.9.3); five lire 
1808M (KM.10.1), 1808M (KM.10.7).  The eighth holed, 
otherwise very good - good very fine. (15)

$300

  

 

  

part

1394*
Italian States, Sardinia, Carlo Felice, copper five centesimi, 
1826MVL (KM.127.1), silver twenty five centesimi, 1829 
(KM.128.1 F/L(a)); one lire, 1825 AL Pb (anchor) Genoa 
(KM.121.2), 1827 B:/2a (eagle head) Torino (KM.121.1), 
1830 AL/Pa (eagle head) (KM.121.1); silver five lire, 1829 
Alavy L a (eagle head) (KM.116.1).  First, second and sixth 
very fine or better, others very good. (6)

$300

 

part

1395*
Italy, Sardinia, silver fifty centesimi 1830P (KM.C.102.1); 
Kingdom, Victor Emanuel III, silver lire 1916R (KM.57).  
Very good; extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$120

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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1396*
Italian States, Emilia, Victor Emanuel II, silver one lire, 1860 
Firenze (KM.9(a)).  Very good. 

$70

  

  

  

 

part

1397*
Italy, Victor Emanuel, one centesimo 1861M (3), 1867M 
(3) (KM.1.1), 1862N (KM.1.2); two centesimi 1867M (2) 
(KM.2.1), 1867T (KM.11.1), 1863 (KM.11.2), 1866H, 
1867H (3) (KM.11.3), 1866N, 1867N (KM.11.4), 1866 OM 
(2) (KM.11.5), 1866T (2), 1867T (KM.11.6); silver twenty 
centesimi 1863M BN (KM.13.1) (6); fifty centesimi 1863M 
BN (KM.4a.1), 1863M BN (7), 1866M BN, 1867M BN (2) 
(KM.14.1), 1863M BN, 1867NBN (KM.14.2), 1863TBN 
(KM.14.3); Umberto I, one centesimo 1895R, 1896R, 1900R 
(KM.29); two centesimi 1898R, 1900R (KM.29); two 
centesimi, 1898R, 1900R (5) (KM.30); cupro-nickel twenty 
centesimi 1894KB (7) (KM.28.1), 1894R (3) (KM.28.2).  
Very good - nearly uncirculated. (65)

$300

 

part

1398*
Italy, Victor Emanuel, bronze five centesimi 1861M (5), 
1861N (2), 1862N (3), 1867N (KM.3.2, 3.3), silver lire 
1863M BN (7), 1867M BN (2) (KM.5a.1), two lire 1863 
(KM.6a.1).  Very good - nearly extremely fine. (21)

$200

 

part

1399*
Italy, Victor Emanuel, silver five lire, 1870MBN and 
1871MBN (KM.8.3).  Nearly very fine. (2)

$80

 

part

1400*
Italy, Victor Emanuel, silver five lire, 1876R (2) and 1877R 
(KM.8.4).  Nearly very fine; very fine; nearly extremely 
fine. (3)

$200

  

 

part

1401*
Italy, Umberto I, bronze ten centesimi 1893, 1894 (3) 
(KM.27.1), silver lire 1884, 1886R (KM.24.1), 1877M 
(KM.24.2), two lire 1881, 1883R (KM.23).  Very good - 
nearly extremely fine. (9)

$150
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1402*
Italy, Umberto I, silver five lire, 1879R (KM.20).  Some 
original mint bloom, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine 
and very scarce thus. 

$300

 

  

1403*
Italy, Victor Emanuel III, cupro-nickel fifty centesimi, 
1924R, plain edge (KM.61.1), 1924R, milled or reeded 
edge (KM.61.2).  Extremely fine; fine, the first very rare in 
this condition. (2)

$500

1404
Italy, Victor Emanuel III, silver five lire, 1927R (10), 1928R, 
1929R (7) (KM.67.1).  Fine - very fine. (18)

$60

  

 

1405*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver five sen, yr 10 (1877) (KM.
Y.22); silver twenty sen, yr 6 (1873) (KM.Y24).  Extremely 
fine; good very fine. (2)

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

  

  

 

1406*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver ten sen yr 3 (1870), deep 
scales (KM.Y2); silver fifty sen, yr 31 (1898), (KM.Y.25); 
silver yen, yr 37 (1904) (KM.Y.A26.3).  Extremely fine; good 
extremely fine; rubbed extremely fine. (3)

$240
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

1407
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver twenty sen, yr 24 (1891) 
(KM.Y.24).  Nearly extremely fine. 

$40

 

1408*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver twenty sen, year 44 (1911) 
(KM.Y.30).  Nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$150
Ex Ginga Coins (lot 287) with their ticket.  

 

1409*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver one yen, yr 16 (1883) (KM.
Y.A25.3).  Has been cleaned, otherwise good extremely 
fine. 

$120
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part

1410*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver yen, yr 24 (1891) (KM.25.3).  
Toned good very fine. (2)

$100

 

1411*
Japan, Meiji, Mutsuhito, silver one yen, yr 41 (KM.Y.A25.3).  
Cleaned, good very fine and scarce year. 

$200

1412
Japan, proof five hundred yen, 2008, Hokaido (KM.Y#141).  
In cases of issue, FDC. (8)

$60

1413
Japan, proof bi-colour five hundred yen, 2008, Kyoto.  
FDC. (10)

$60

1414
Japan, proof five hundred yen, forty seven prefectures coin 
programe, 2008 Kyoto (2); 2008 Shimane (5); 2011 Aikita 
(4); 2011 Miyazaki.  FDC. (12)

$60

1415
Japan, mixed dates commemorative proof five hundred yen 
from The 47 Prefectures Coin Programme (25) with several 
duplications.  FDC. (25)

$100

1416
Japan, proof one ounce fine silver one thousand yen, 2009 
(KM.Y#148), The 60th Anniversary of the Local Autonomy 
Law Commemorative.  FDC. (9)

$250

1417
Japan, proof silver one thousand yen, 2009, Nangano 
Prefecture (KM.Y#148); South Korea, proof silver five 
thousand won, 1986 (KM.55); proof silver ten thousand 
won, 1986 (KM.56).  FDC. (3)

$100

In slabs by NGC as PF 65 Ultra Cameo; PF 69 Ultra Cameo and PF 69 Ultra 
Cameo respectively.

  

 

part

1418*
Kampuchea, Cambodia, silver ticals CS 1208 (1847 AD),  
14.99 (illustrated) and 14.36 g (KM.36); together with a 
quarter tical similar (1847) (KM.34) (illustrated).  First 
two plugged, last coin holed, otherwise fine - very fine, all 
scarce. (3)

$150

 

1419*
Korea, copper five fun, yr 501 (1896) (KM.1106).  Good 
very fine. 

$100

 

1420*
Lithuania, Sigismund August, silver half groschen, 1557 
(Gumowski 599).  Slight bend and weakness, otherwise 
very fine. 

$70

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.  
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1421
Malaysia, proof ringgit, 1976 25th Anniversary - Employee 
Provident Fund, also mint issue (KM.13) (2); proof ringgit, 
1976 3rd Malaysian 5-Year Plan, also mint issue (KM.16) 
(2); proof ringgit, 1977 9th Southeast Asian Games, also mint 
issue (KM.22) (2), the proofs in cases of issue with certificates 
and on the lid lining of each case is a personal message 'To: 
Bill Mira/In Remembrance/Kuala Lumpur 9-9-77/fondest 
regards (and name of sender)'.  Uncirculated - FDC. (6)

$70

Ex Dr W.J.Mira Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 126 (lot 883) part.

1422
Maldive Islands, Sultanate, coinage, 1800s-1960s, nearly all 
copper, includes a folded larin (KM.32-42), later (KM.43, 46, 
48), dumpy coppers (14), smaller (3), milled (5), tiny copper 
(55), sorted into groups.  Very good - uncirculated. (82)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection. 

 

1423*
Malta, Emanuel de Rohan, silver tari, 1777 (KM.307.2), 
retrograde N.  Very fine. 

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

 

1424*
Malta, silver four pounds, 1975 (KM.32).  Uncirculated. 

$60

In a slab by NGC as MS 64. 

 

1425*
Mauritius, Elizabeth II, proof quarter rupee, 1971 (KM.36).  
FDC. 

$80

In a slab by NGC as PF 68 Ultra Cameo.

  

  

 

1426*
Mexico, Philip V cob four reales and eight reales (round, 
another oblong) (2) (KM.40, 47a).  Toned very good - good 
fine. (3)

$200

1427
Mexico, Philip V, cob eight reales (23.30 g) (oblong shape), 
issue of period [c.1634-1665], (KM.45).  Toned, water 
damaged, otherwise very good. 

$80
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part

1428*
Mexico, Republic, silver peso 1871 (KM.408.2), 1904 
(KM.409.2); Panama, silver balboa  1947 (KM.13); Peru, 
Republic, copper 1/8 peso 1823 (KM.137), silver two 
reales 1828JM (KM.141.1), 1848 (KM.141.3), eight reales 
1840MB (KM.142.3) one sol 1864Y.B (KM.196.1), 1915, 
1926; base metal 1946.  Fine - uncirculated. (11)

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, the ninth from I.S.Wright Sale 193 (lot 4527) 
3.12.08.

1429
Mexico, one centavo - one hundred pesos, 1944-1988, 
assorted issues, includes peso, 1944 (KM.456), 1963 (2), 
1964, 1966 (KM.459); five pesos, 1948 (KM.465); one 
hundred pesos, 1977 (KM.483.1).  Very good - uncirculated. 
(36)

$100

 

 

1430*
Montenegro, proof silver two and five perpera 1989 (KM-).  
FDC. (2)

$300

Retrospective issues.  

 

1431*
Mongolia, People's Republic, 1924-1992, silver tugrik, 
(19.91 g), year 15 (1925), (KM.8, Davenport 281).  
Extremely fine or better. 

$200

Ex Dr. L.J. Sherwin Collection, from Coin Trends, March 19, 2002 (item 
706).

 

  

 

1432*
Morocco, Moulay al-Hasan I, silver half dirham AH1299 
(1882) (KM.Y.4); two and a half dirhams AH1299, 1310 
(1893) (KM.Y.6); Abd al-Aziz, silver 2 1/2 dirhems, AH1314 
(1897), 1315 (1898) (KM.Y.11.2) Paris, (KM.Y.11.1) Berlin, 
quarter rial AH (32) (1904) Berlin (KM.Y.20.1); Yusuf, 
silver rial 1336 (KM.Y.33); al-Hassan II, silver five dirhams, 
1965 (KM.Y.57), type set 1974-1980 (7 coins); Middle East 
issues, Jordan (KM. Y18, 21); Lebanon (KM.Y.11); Qatar, 
1973 set of five (KM.1-5); U.A.E. (KM.5, 6.2 1995, 1998); 
Syria, brass piastre (KM.Y.10); Saudia Arabia, silver riyal 
(1936) (KM.18) (2); Africa, Katanga, bronze one and five 
francs, 1961 (KM.1, 2); South Africa, ZAR, two and a 
half shillings 1894 (KM.7), all in packets, described.  Fine 
- uncirculated. (32)

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection.
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part

1433*
Myanmar, (Burma), standard coinage, Mindon copper 1/4 pe 
(pice), CS 1227 (KM.17, 18), CS 1240 (KM.25.1), silver pe 
(CS 1214) (KM.6.1); silver mu (CS 1214) (KM.8.1); copper 
nickel minors of the Union of Burma 1949-1952 and decimal 
1952-1975 (KM.27-47), also aluminium medalet, Rangoon, 
The Novelties Co.  Very good - uncirculated. (61)

$240

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

 

part

1434*
Nepal, Lichhavi Period, ca. 576-700, a group lot of 19 copper 
or clay coins and tokens, including 'Gunanka' c. 625-641, 
RCV (The Coinage of Nepal) obv. elephant rev. Lakshmi 
seated facing, cf.No.77-82 (illustrated); Mananka, ca. 576-
605 types cf.1-16 (5); Amshuvarman, c.605-621 A.D. (2), and 
Pashupati types, c.641-685 A.D. (2, one illustrated) cf.Nos 
101-107; another cf.No.162 c.680-690 A.D.; Clay tokens 
(9) RCV Pl.51 nos. T10-T14 (T10 has 2, one illustrated).  
Very good - good very fine, several rare. (19)

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

 

part

1435*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Prithvi Narayan (SE1690-1696, 
1768-1775), silver one mohar, (c.5.46 g), SE 1676, 1678, 
1690, 1691, 1692 (2 different varieties), 1693, 1694, 1695, 
uncertain and corroded, (KM.454.2); Pratap Simha (SE1696-
1699, 1775-1777), SE 1696, 1697 (illustrated), 1698, 1699, 
(KM.472.1); 1697, 1698, 1699, (KM.472.2).  Mostly toned, 
fine - good very fine. (17)

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

  

 

part

1436*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rana Bahadur (SE1699-1720, 1777-
1799), silver mohars, (av.5.4 g), SE 1700 (illustrated), 1702, 
1703, 1704 (illustrated), 1705, 1706, 1707, 1708, 1709, 
1710, 1711, (KM.502.1) 1712, 1713, 1714, 1716, 1717, 
1718, 1719, 1720 (KM.502.2);  silver two mohars 1712 
(KM.503.2) (illustrated).  Some bright, others with hoard 
patina, nearly fine - extremely fine. (20)

$250

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

 

part

1437*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Girvan Yuddha Vikrama (SE1720-
1738, 1799-1816), silver one mohar, (average 5.3 g), dated 
SE 1721 (illustrated), 1722, 1723, 1724, 1725, 1728, 1729, 
1730, 1731, 1732, 1733, 1734, 1735, 1736, 1737, 1738, 
(KM.529).  Toned, some with hoard patination, mostly fine 
- good fine. (approx 16)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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part

1438*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Rajendra Vikrama (SE1738-1769, 
1816-1847), silver one mohar, (average 5.3 g), SE 1739, 
1740, 1741, 1743 (2), 1744 (illustrated), 1745, 1746, 1747, 
1748 (2), 1749, 1750, 1751, 1752, 1753, 1754, 1755, 1757, 
1758, 1759, 1760, 1761, 1764, 1766, 1767, 1768, 1769 
illustrated), (KM.565.2), SE1762 ornamentation reversed on 
obverse at 3 and 9.00 (KM.567) (illustrated).  Some toned 
mostly fine - good very fine. (30)

$400

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

 

part

1439*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 
1847-1881), silver mohars, SE 1769, 1770, 1771, 1772, 
1773, 1775, 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, 1781, 1785, 1786 (2), 
1787 (2), 1788 (2), 1789, 1790, 1791, 1792 (illustrated), 
1793, 1794, 1796, 1800, 1802, various dates with a few 
duplicates, (KM.602).  Toned, some with hoard patination, 
nearly fine - very fine. (27)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

  

 

part

1440*
Nepal, Mahendra Vira Vikrama, (VS 2012-2028, 1955-
1972); Virendra vir Vikrama (VS 2028-2057, 1972-2001); 
AE minor issues in quantity mostly different dates, includes 
25 rupees 1974, VS 2031 (KM.838); ten rupees FAO 
VS 2031, 1974 (KM.835); other rupees 1956 (VS 2013) 
(KM.790); 1974 (VS 2031) Coronation issue (KM.829); an 
extensive range of other issues in base metal from one paisa 
to fifty paisa collected by date order, noted large five paisa 
types (6), (KM.711) etc, two paisa (9) (2 with mint lustre); 
others including aluminium (54), others in brass (54); copper 
issues (61); cupro-nickel (26); also noted brass four paisas 
1955 (4); lot includes scarce dates and types, noted AE 1/4 
and 1/2 paisa both VS 2004 (KM.204, 205) both rare and 
about uncirculated (both illustrated).  Fine - uncirculated, 
some scarce dates included, all in various plastic packets. 
(approx 222)

$200

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection. 

 

1441*
Nepal, proof 2000 rupees, 1953-2003, Hillary Tenzing 
Conquest of Mt. Everest commemorative (KM.1201).  
FDC. 

$300
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part

1442*
Nepal, unusual issues, including error dates, incorrect 
for these silver mohars, with dates SE 1306, 1316, 1338 
(illustrated), 1528, 1530, 1580, 1631 together with later 
mistrikes of machine made minors (6); restrikes of rare date 
2011 (1954) two paisas (2) (KM.735); Tibet, AE sho 15-60 
(1926) noted by MEF as a contemporary forgery made in 
Calcutta in 1927 (illustrated), others from Nepal five paisa 
cupro-nickel-zinc issues all dates (5) (KM.712), and India, 
Garhwal, silver timasha, c.1813 (fair).  Fine - uncirculated 
for others. (22)

$150

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

 

1443*
Nepal, Surendra Vikrama, Silver Campaign Medal, VS 
1912 (1855), awarded to the soldiers of 'Sher Paltan' (Lion 
Battalion) of the Nepalese army during the 3rd Nepal-Tibet 
War of 1855-1857 AD, dated VS1912, during the reign 
of King Surendra Vir Vikram Sah Deo, obv: Sword and 
sacrificial flower garland in centre; Nepalese legend Si 1912 
Sal Ma Gorkha Sarkar Watbho Tanka. rev. shield in centre; 
Nepalese legend Shri 3 Maharaja Jang Bahadur Sher Paltam. 
(KM.-, CM1).  Very fine with milled edge. 

$100

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection.

A scarce and unusual piece, probably previously mounted for wear as is 
often the case.

 

  

part

1444*
Nepal, the Nepalese King Tribhuvana, Assam-Burma Medal 
awarded in 1945 (dated 2001-2 = 1944-1945), obv. kukri, 
rev. Nepal flag, this extremely fine with usual ring mount 
(for the red and green ribbon) (illustrated); Tibet, 32mm, 
silver medal encased and dated 1965-1985 with Lhasa view 
of the Portala Palace; similar gilt with seated Bhudda, both 
with the same legend on reverse; Nepal, 32mm, silver Jubilee 
1972, inscribed Paropakar; a coloured badge, pin attached 
with view of the Portala Palace; Bhutan, 1979, copper-
nickel, crown size, three ngultrums, (KM.50).  Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (6)

$100

Ex Mark E. Frehill Collection.

The Assam-Burma Medal was instituted in 1945 and was awarded for service 
in the Assam-Burma theatre during World War II.

 

part

1445*
Netherlands, Spanish, Brabant, Albert and Elizabeth (1598-
1621), silver patagon, undated (KM.35.1).  Fair; very good. 
(2)

$100
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1446*
Netherlands, Willem II, silver twenty five cents, 1849 
(KM.76); Wilhelmina, silver one gulden, 1911 (KM.148).  
Extremely fine; good very fine or better. (2)

$150

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

  

  

  

part

1447*
Netherlands East Indies, Batavia, copper half duit, 
1809 (KM.75); United East India Company, half duit 
1752 (KM.72), duits 1734, 1744, 1753 (KM.70), 1747 
(KM.152.2), 1791 (KM.50.2), 1790 (KM.111.1), two duit 
(?), 1790 (KM.111.1).  Very good - very fine. (9)

$150

A few from a Cape (South Africa) shipwreck.

 

part

1448*
Netherlands East Indies, British United E.I.C., Sumatra, 
bronzed copper proof two kepings, 1798, by Soho Mint 
(KM.261).  Some dried up toning on the obverse, otherwise, 
nearly FDC. 

$150

In a slab by NGC as PF62BN Arabic 3 (sic) for 2 keping.

 

1449*
Norway, Christian IIII (of Denmark) silver quarter species 
daler, 1646PG (Peter Gruner) (KM.10).  Attractively toned 
very fine and very rare. 

$6,000

 

1450*
Norway, Christian V (of Denmark), silver two mark, 1671 
(KM.105).  Heavy brooch pin mounting on the reverse, 
otherwise good fine and rare. 

$400
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1451*
Norway, Frederick IIII (of Denmark), silver four mark 
(krone), 1726 HCM (KM.222).  Has been brooch mounted 
and gilt in antiquity, otherwise good fine. 

$150

 

1452*
Norway, Christian VI (of Denmark), silver four mark (krone) 
1736C (KM.233).  Very fine and rare. 

$2,000

  

  

 

part

1453*
Norway, Carl XIV (Sweden), copper half skilling 1840, 1841 
(2) (KM.305.1); Carl XV, copper one skilling 1870 (KM.335) 
(2); Frederick VI (Denmark), copper two skilling 1810 
(KM.280.1) (3), 1811 (KM.280.3); Carl XV, silver three 
skilling 1868 (KM.330.1); Frederick VI, silver eight skilling 
1809 (KM.277) (2); Carl XIV, 1819 (KM.287); silver twelve 
skilling 1845 (KM.314.1).  Fine - extremely fine. (14)

$240

  

 

  

   

 

  

part

1454*
Norway, Oscar II, bronze one ore, 1876 (4), 1877, 1878, 
1884, 1885, 1889 (2), 1891, 1893, 1902 (KM.352); two ore 
1876 (4), 1877 (4), 1893, 1899 (2), 1902 (KM.353); five 
ore 1875, 1876 (3), 1878, 1896 (5), 1902 (2) (KM.349).  
The eighth and twenty sixth rare, fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (37)

$500

  

  

 

part

1455*
Norway, Oscar II, silver two skilling 1871 (KM.336.1), silver 
ten ore (3 skilling), 1874, 1875 (2) (KM.345), 1875, 1876, 
1878, 1880, 1890, 1897 (2), 1898 (2), 1899 (3), 1901, 1903 
(2) (KM.350).  The second with loop mount at top, otherwise 
very good - nearly uncirculated. (19)

$400
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part

1456*
Norway, Oscar II, silver twenty five ore, 1876 (KM.354) 
(8), 1896, 1899, 1901 (2), 1902, 1904 (KM.360).  Fine 
- extremely fine. (14)

$240

 

part

1457*
Norway, Oscar II, silver fifty ore (15 skilling), 1874 
(KM.346); fifty ore, 1880 (KM.356).  Very fine; fair but 
rare. (2)

$150

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

  

  

 

part

1458*
Norway, Oscar II, silver fifty ore, 1877, 1887, 1891, 1893 
(2), 1895 (KM.356).  Fine - very fine. (6)

$300

 

1459*
Norway, Oscar II, silver fifty ore, 1893 (KM.356).  Uneven 
patchy toning, otherwise extremely fine or better. 

$100

 

1460*
Norway, Oscar II, silver fifty ore, 1889 (KM.356).  Full 
original mint bloom, choice uncirculated and rare in this 
condition, one of the finest known. 

$300

 

   

 

part

1461*
Norway, Oscar II, silver krone, 1875 (KM.351), 1877 (2), 
1879, 1887 (KM.357).  Good fine; very good; nearly fine; 
nearly fine and fine. (5)

$350
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part

1462*
Norway, Oscar II, silver krone, 1875 (KM.351), 1877, 1898 
(KM.357).  First two holed, otherwise extremely fine; fine; 
good fine. (3)

$150

 

1463*
Norway, Oscar II, silver krone, 1892 (KM.357).  Toned 
with attractive partly iridescent tone, good extremely fine 
or nearly uncirculated and very scarce thus. 

$300

  

 

1464*
Norway, Oscar II, silver krone, 1892 and 1900 (KM.357).  
Patchy obverse toning, otherwise good extremely fine; good 
very fine. (2)

$300

 

1465*
Norway, Oscar II, silver krone, 1900 (KM.357).  Attractive 
tone, extremely fine. 

$150

  

 

1466*
Norway, Oscar II, silver two kroner, 1878 (KM.359).  Toned, 
good fine. (2)

$150

 

 

   

 

  

part

1467*
Norway, Haakon VII, silver ten ore 1911, 1913 (2), 1917 
(KM.372) (4), silver twenty five ore 1909, 1912, 1918 
(KM.373), cupro-nickel 1921, 1922 (KM.382), 1929 
(KM.384); silver fifty ore 1909 (KM.374), silver krone 1908 
(KM.369), crossed hammers on shield silver two kroner, 
1914 (KM.377) (2).  The sixth rare in uncirculated, others 
very fine - good extremely fine. (14)

$600
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part

1468*
Norway, Haakon II, silver one krone 1913 and 1917 
(KM.369).  Extremely fine; nearly extremely fine, the second 
scarce. (2)

$70

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

lot 1469 part

1469*
Pakistan, Islamic Republic, standard coinage, pie 1951 
(KM.11) to one rupee 1948 (KM.7) (49); decimal coinage, 
one pice 1961 (KM.16) to one rupee 1977 (KM.45) (86); 
Indian tokens Hotel Indus 50 paise, Pak Railway Mail 
Service; Orient Club Basrah 5 annas, United Adamjec Cotton 
Mills, aluminium.  Very good - uncirculated. (139)

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

1470
Philippines, various issues in silver and base metal, 1903-
1975, including Leper Colony ten cents 1930, many in 2x2 
holders, all in cigar box.  Fair - uncirculated. (approx 100)

$150

Ex Dr G.C.Shortland Collection.

 

1471*
Ragusa, (Croatia), Rector of Ragusa, silver tallero, 1767 
D.M.G.A. (KM.18).  Heavy reverse adjustment marks, 
otherwise toned very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 124 (lot 2114) 
previously from I.S.Wright with their ticket.

 

1472*
Rhodesia, proof half cent, 1970 (KM.9).  FDC and extremely 
rare, only twelve struck. 

$500

In a slab by NGC as PF 65 Ultra Cameo. 

 

1473*
Romania, Carol I, silver five lei, 1866-1906 (KM.35).  Good 
very fine. 

$100
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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1474*
Russia, Kievan Rus, Vladimir I Svyatoslavich the Great, 
(980-1015 A.D.), billon srebrennik, (3.92 g), Type III, struck 
circa 1010-1015, obv. "Vladimir on the throne" (in Cyrillic), 
Vladimir enthroned facing, holding orb with both hands and 
cradling cross-scepter in right arm, rev. "And This is His 
Silver" (in Cyrillic), royal symbol of Rurick, (cf.Grierson, 
Coins of Medieval Europe 120, cf.Sotnikova & Spassky 
144 var. (legends), cf.Chernetsov pl. I, 3, Spassky fig. 32.3.).  
Toned, some surface roughness, very fine and rare. 

$500

 

part

1475*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1724 (KM.166.2); Catherine II, 
silver rouble, 1787RA (KM.C.67c).  Very good. (2)

$200

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

 

1476*
Russia, Paul I, silver rouble, 1799C.M. (KM.401a).  Toned, 
good fine. 

$200

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

 

part

1477*
Russia, Alexander I, copper two kopeks, 1811 MK 
(KM.118.4), 1811 MK (KM.118.6); Nicholas II, two kopeks 
1901 (KM.Y.10.2), silver rouble, 1913, 300th anniversary of 
the Romanoff Dynasty (KM.Y.70).  Nearly very fine - good 
very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr G.C.Shortland Collection.

  

 

part

1478*
Russia, Alexander I, silver roubles 1811, 1813, 1817 (KM.
C130); Nicholas I, 1829 HF (KM.C161).  Fine - very fine. 
(4)

$240

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

 

part

1479*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1846, 1851 (KM.C168.1); 
Alexander III, silver rouble, 1882 (KM.Y.25).  Good very 
fine; very fine; nearly very fine. (3)

$180

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 
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1480*
Russia, Alexander II, silver rouble, 1878 (KM.Y25).  Toned 
very fine. 

$50

 
1481*
Russia, Alexander III, rouble, 1883, Coronation (KM.Y.43).  
Extremely fine. 

$200

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

  

 

part

1482*
Russia, Alexander III, silver rouble, 1892 (KM.Y46); 
Nicholas II, silver roubles, 1898, 1899 (KM.Y59.3) and 
1913 (KM.Y.70).  Fine - extremely fine. (4)

$350

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

1483
Russia, Nicholas II, silver roubles, 1896-9 (KM.Y.59.3).  
Very good - good fine. (4)

$100

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection. 

1484
Russia, The Imperial Russian Collection, fantasy retrospective 
coins from The Patina Collection, issued in different metals, 
featuring various emperors and empresses of Russia, struck 
in different metals.  In an album, uncirculated. (75)

$70


